PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF WATER, LAND AND RESOURCE STEWARDSHIP

Land Act

Ministerial Order No. M43

- 1. I, Tammy Hillyer, Director of Resource Authorizations for South Coast Region, as delegate of the Minister of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship, order that:
 - (a) no application for an interest in Crown land may be made with respect to a Float Home or a Floating Home Community, within the South Coast Region as shown on the map in the attached Schedule A, except:
 - i. an application to modify, replace or assign an existing lease or licence for a Float Home or Float Home Community; and
 - ii. an application requesting the relocation of a previously authorized Float Home or Float Home Community, provided the previously authorized Float Home or Float Home Community is currently located within Powell Lake, Lois Lake, Frogpond Lake, and Dodd Lake as shown on the map in the attached Schedule B.
- 2. In this order, and as specified in the Floating Home Community Operational Policy: Float Home means a structure built on a flotation system, which is used for permanent or seasonal residential habitation and is not intended for navigation or as a navigational craft; and Floating Home Community means two or more floating homes that are physically connected to the shoreland and to each other by a common walkway or ramp, and which are serviced by a potable water system, electrical system, and sewage disposal system approved by the responsible authority.

This order is effective from March 1, 2025 to March 1, 2027.

February 26, 2025

Minister of Water, Land and Resource
Stewardship
(or authorized signatory)

Tammy Hillyer
Director of Resource Authorizations
South Coast Region

Printed Name and Title (if authorized signatory)

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Land Act, section 10.1

Other:

MO 24/2023



